the Licensed Software is used to provide backup and disaster recovery functionality, when 
such data is measured as the largest aggregate full (or synthetic full) backup performed as 
actually measured by the Licensed Software.  Any partial terabytes of data shall be rounded 
up to the next whole terabyte.  One Terabyte is equal to one thousand twenty-four (1,024) 
gigabytes of data. 

2.1.4 “Protected”: For the purposes of this section, “protected” means that a deployment of the 
Licensed Software (physical or virtual) is covered by the contiunity protections of the 
Licensed Software. For instance, if You have deployed the Licensed Software on a physical